





February 14, 1992

Elaine White

Elaine White for Assembly

10638 N. Blaney Avenue

Cupertino, CA  95014







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-45

Dear Ms. White:


You were a candidate for a 1992 Assembly District and have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").

QUESTION


May you return the full amount or a portion of the contributions made by contributors to the "Elaine White for Assembly" committee?

ANSWER


Contributions may be refunded if the refund is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.

FACTS


You were a candidate for a 1992 state Assembly District election and established the "Elaine White for Assembly" committee.  In January, 1992, you decided to defer your candidacy and instead become a candidate in the 1994 Assembly election.  Currently, your campaign committee has approximately $28,000.  You will amend your Statement of Intention (Form 501) and Bank Account Statement (Form 502) to indicate your candidacy for an Assembly seat in the 1994 election.  You wish to return a $3,000 contribution received from the Dynamis PAC and offer a pro rata return to all other contributors.  In our telephone conversation, you indicated that the contribution received from Dynamis was earmarked for your start up campaign and that it would be unethical to retain the contribution in light of your decision not to run in the election.

ANALYSIS


Section 89512 requires that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political purpose.  We have previously advised that a pro rata refund of contributions has the requisite political purpose, but that a refund to one or more select contributors may not possess the requisite political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Hiltachk Advice Letter, No. I-90-053.)  Under the circumstances that you describe, a full refund to Dynamis would appear to have a political purpose.


The redesignation of the bank account and the campaign committee for a 1994 election will not restrict the return of contributions.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







